




On Friday, June 29, 2012, the Company concluded that its concerns were confirmed 
when there was a significant increase in absences among the MOW Ramp Agents. According to 
Director of Employee Resources Southwest received 77 absence calls that day 
which affected approximately 210 work lines. According to 

As it was relayed to me, there was 77 absence calls. And I say absence because 
there is a variety of different ways - people can take a personal day; they can be sick; 
they could take FMLA. There's different ways. So there were 77 on that evening or on 
the evening of- June 29th is a Friday, so 77 for that day. If you take into consideration 
that there's about 100, 105, 119 lines of employees that work the a.m. and about the 
same that work the p.m., so 210 lines for the whole day, and out of that, 77 of those are 
missing, that would cause some serious heartburn basically for the station to continue 
its operation. 

Q. And it would impact the employees that were actually coming to work, right?
A. Absolutely. (R. 159-160).

The Union asserts that 344 employees were scheduled to work on June 29th (counting 
a.m., p.m., and four on the overnight)(R. 195-196; UX 14). There were no complaints or
irregularities regarding the effect on SW A's operations at MDW that day (R. 197).

As a result, the Company elected to send all MDW Ramp Agents who reported sick that 
weekend for a Company-paid medical examination by a Company-selected doctor. Management 
summarized its response to the perceived sickout as follows: 

In the days foJlowing the June 29th surge in sick calls, the Company instituted a 
process for which if a Chicago ramp agent reported sick, they were required to see one of 
several doctors offered by the Company for a medical examination within their scheduled 
work hours. They were advised that failure to comply could be considered 
insubordination and may result in termination (R.149). 

This, management asserted, was permitted by Article 17,rI of the parties' collective 
bargaining agreement. The Carrier notified the Union before enacting the plan. Of the thirty 
(30) individuals that were instructed to see a doctor, nine were disciplined for failing to adhere to
the instruction and two w�lined for sick leave abuse. In total, eleven employees were 
discharged. According to� 

I was thinking of it [the Chicago incident] in the general context, and that there's 
30 people that were involved that called-in [sick] that we sent [to the doctor]. Out of 
the 30, there was 11 that were terminated. And out of the 11, there was two that was 
terminated for sick leave abuse or the fact finders were for sick leave abuse, and the rest 
were for insubordination. (R. 182). 
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To this end, in 2011, management submits that the Union acknowledged its contractual 
right to send employees for a medical examination under Article 17,rI if the Company is 
concerned about a possible sickout (CX 2, at 10-11; CX 3, at 93-94; 169-171). 

The TWU files a group grievance asserting a violation of Article 17 (fitness for duty) 

The TWU filed a timely group grievance on July 11, 2012 (JX 2), in relevant part 
asserting: 

Statement of Grievance 

On June 30, 2012, and July 1-2, 2012, the Company violated the spirit and intent of the negotiated 
language by their misapplication of Article 17 (I) (fitness for duty), but not limited to [sic] of the current 
contract. The Agents met all reporting requirements in the Attendance Control Program, a stand-alone 
provision of the collective bargaining agreement to report their absences. This was an attempt to 
intimidate, coerce, and strong arm the agents in MDW. 

Remedy or Settlement Sought 

The Union is seeking for the Company to cease requiring agents to go see a doctor of their choosing in 
cases of absences due to a sick call. 

Id. at 2. 

On or about July 27, 2012, the parties agreed to skip System Board and proceed directly 
to arbitration. On or about August 20, 2012, the undersigned was selected to serve as arbitrator 
in the above-cited grievance. A hearing was conducted on October 5, 2012 at the Wyndham 
Dallas Love Field, 3300 W. Mockingbird Road, Dallas, TX, 75235. The parties appeared 
through their representatives and entered exhibits and testimony. Post-hearing briefs were filed 
on November 22, 20�ough the offices of the Arbitrator. The record was 
closed on that date. - RPR, executed a transcript of the proceedings. 

II. ISSUE FOR RESOLUTION

Did the Company violate the parties' collective bargaining agreement in its application of 
Article 17,rI and, if so, what shall be the appropriate remedy? Stated alternatively by Company 
Counsel Suarez, "Does the Company retain the right to implement the provisions of Article 17 
in a possible sickout?" (R. 119). 3 

III.RELEVANT CONTRACT LANGUAGE
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During his opening statement, Counsel for the Company defined the issues for resolution as follows: [E]ssentially the 
issues that we are coming down to in this particular case are really twofold: One is that does the language allow the Company to 
required employees to go to the doctor; and two, in this particular situation, was it reasonable for the Company to implement 
Article 17 (R. 146). 
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A: I've never done that before, but-

Q: You have the right to do that. 
A: -- apparently --

Q: So you made a choice not to do that also. 
A: Correct. 

Q: And that is a contractual obligation or a right you have. 
A: Yes. 

(Brief at 11; CX 3 at 169-171). 

To the extent that any question remains as to whether the Company retains the right to 
utilize Article 17 in possible sickout situations, one need only refer to the author's testimony and 
arguments in the Agent Z and MCO Subcontracting arbitrations to eliminate any doubt (Brief at 
12). The Company did exactly what it has done in past similar situations and exactly what the 
Union argued the Company should do if the Company suspected a possible sickout. The Union 
should not be permitted to reverse course. The Company has complied with both the clear 
language as written and its past practice which has unequivocally been endorsed by the Union 
(Brief at 12). 

C. UNDER GENERAL LABOR LAW PRINCIPLES, THE COMPANY IS PERMITTED
TO TAKE REASONABLE STEPS TO PROTECT ITSELF FROM A SHORTAGE OF
EMPLOYEES DUE TO AN APP ARENT SICKOUT

While clear and unambiguous language should not be compromised by notions of
equality, the Carrier asserts that arbitrators often use a "rule ofreason" when applying 
contractual language (Brief at 12). Under Article 2,il), the Company retains the right to manage 
its workforce and maintain its operations. In so doing, the Company must be afforded the right 
to take reasonable and necessary steps to curb what it considers concerted activity. Evaluating 
the Company's actions to what the Company believed to be a concerted sickout in a previous 
case, this Arbitrator stated: "Make no mistake, the Company has every right to protect itself from 
a shortage of employees due to an illegal walkout and no arbitrator that these parties would use 
would ever hold to the contrary." See, Southwest Airlines and TWU Local 555 Re: MCO 
Subcontracting (Hill, 2011), at 28, n.1 (Brief at 13). By implementing a plan to send Ramp 
Agents who reported ill to the Company-approved doctor, Southwest was not only following 
Article 17, but was doing nothing more than protecting itself from a shortage of employees based 
upon what it believed was an illegal walkout. Although the initial concerns began with rumors of 
a sickout, management asserts these rumors were confomed with the significant increase in sick 
calls beginning on June 29 (Brief at 13). 

D. THE COMPANY'S IMPLEMENTATION OF ARTICLE 1711 WAS REASONABLE
AND BASED UPON LEGITIMATE CONCERNS
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VII.AWARD

Making an agent's obligation to go to a company-appointed doctor mandatory and 
immediate, based on one sick call only, punishable by insubordination for failure to inunediately 
comply, was outside of the policy negotiated by the parties, specifically Article 23. Generally, 
and consistent with the Vernon award, Article 17 is not a disciplinary tool for enforcing the use 
of sick-leave benefits under Article 23. 

At the same time, there may instances where safety and health issues will emerge through 
observed patterns in attendance, as when a medical condition continually impacts attendance. Or 
where, in the situation faced by Arbitrator Helburn, a true emergency is said to exist and 
management's action has some rational relationship to its business end articulated in the 

evidence record. When this happens, Article 1,r becomes operative, not so much through 
Article 23 (Attendance) but through Article 17 (Safety and Health). 

Given the plan that management formulated to deal with what it believed was a sickout at 
MDW, based on the Union's representations in two prior arbitrations, management had every 
reason to believe that the Union was conceding the issue. This would cause any reasonable 
company to pursue the matter up to and through the arbitration process. Fair is fair, and any 
"gloss" or "conditioning" by the Union should have been disclosed at the prior hearings, or at 
some time prior to this arbitration. 

Because of the Union's declarations in prior arbitrations, and the above findings, under 
Article 20.C, I hold there is no "loser" in this proceeding. For all purposes and considerations 
articulated in the opinion, at the tail ends of the distribution, both parties have advanced positions 
that are consistent with the collective bargaining agreement. 

Dates this 26th day of December, 2012, 
At De Kalb, Illinois 60115 
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Marvin Hill 
Arbitrator 




